L On November 22, 1903, a confidcntial ource
ad¥iced that ecords of uhe New Yori C L
~elfare, 271 Church Strect, Neow Yoric City, file numsgr
STiEeRlUll, refloct that cn¢ ASCU, >L“ULO~LO GONGORA appeared
a3t the Welfare Department and- AUtnoritics thorein
that he was undomiciled ang u

WThorL :
: mp oyed. His residence was
s §00 wQst,lath Street formoz 21y 23 Yeast 65t“ Street

111th Street, 169 Zéach 1l5%h Street, Rockaviays,

AR

and 237 West 105th Strect, New Yorlk City. GCNGORA
oc) had palpitations of the } heart, head daches, a blood

and aclmowlecged a Fast his to“y ol poychiatric

a and stated he had been arrested cn Auguss 255

-idrcotics offense. Ee staged he reporcs to 4.
'c;pital for a case of syphilis he received in
On November 29, 10f3, =l R MC EUGH, INS,

le nurber A .2 322 950 oncerning ‘EEELAE

2RD0LO/Y GONGOdA is file reflected LUNC 34
-8; 11- 3&, 'u.LCA that he entered ‘}?L.e

..

es. at ;Aa@~, Florida, on. ipril 28, 1961, as a

. . -y [ N RS
~-+-zee, Hde had Cuban Passpont number 17%29 The file
o contalred -English transiation ns of letters written in
el soanish by CONGORA to tnu diam: P réooent.. I
e 4 ~ni. the President of ed cLtls) Sonevo scene and
&

=<- expressing dissa*isfact*om with thé UFKTEeq Seates—smag--~ - ]

= “<3ire o be returned to Cuba, He was described as tive
Jcet seven inches, 140 pounds; Bluu“eyes, gray hair Sceial
Secubity NLmDe“ ¢°9 35-1094 end his_23I number was given

22 3%923E. He was a*restad Cc abe* > ‘7‘961, by the l o4 )
?:@cinct, New York City Paliab | oA ment for felonicus
sozeult (hife) and cn’?ebru"”y 8, 1962, séntenced to

wLree menths dn »“c workhouse. O

"' ..'J.uh.au 23, .LJO.), hb
-2 oérrested rfor sgession ol hyrnodernmic needie and

~= on September lb 1963, ~‘Vyn SLX mpnthe' suspenced

sfnience, . He was arrested on November 14, 1663, for car

it a concealed knife, No disposit,Oﬂ shOVﬁ.

desoxyn,

that GONGORA had ce arted the
lld Alrport on Ibe .an Airlines
:00 p.r., on Novembewn 7

o or “av ana, Cuba, via Nadr*a,/Spa,n.
had departed under INS deportdtio

wlhe




/. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
i R T | o T

‘" WASHINGTON 5, D.C. .~ -

o E ¢ May 26, 1964
" BY COURIER SERVICE

Honorable J, yée Rankin
General Counsel , :
The President's Commission
200 Maryland Avenue, N, E,
Washington, D, C,

Dear Mr. Rankin:

. Reference is made to your letter dated April 23,
1964, wherein you requested that certain investigation be
conducted based upon testigony furnished to your Commission
by Mr. Carlos Bringuier.

et

Enclosed are two copies each of the reports of N
Special Agent James J. O'Coghor dated May 8, 1964, at Miami, I
Florida, and Special Agent Stephen M, Callender dated May 15, o
1964, at New Orleans, ‘Louisiana, both of which are self-
explanatory. Also enclosed are single copies of the following
publications requested by you:

(1L "Diariqugg‘éﬂffiqgg," dated September 4, 1963
(2) 'Diario Las Americas," dated September 6, 1963
(3) "Boyéhia Inqé%ggpippal," dated February 2, 1964

The pertinent articles contained in these documents
and. referred to in your referenced letter have been translated
and incorporated into the enclosed Miami report.

Item three of your referenced letter concerns an
alleged "lapsus linguae' committed by Qgggﬁgwin a speech given
at the University of Hgygna on November 27, 1963, at which time.

i A A SBT3,

This is a rather large file, of wujch the Gemmission primted only part. It printed

the nonsense, trash and junk but suppressed tle Important perts. It and the Fé}

joined in suppressing other importsmt emnd sppropriate data, such as & perti t
Castro speech, as described in the text. To the degree possible, tle evidence of
Cuban-exile invelvement was suppressed, here as elsewhere.



kg

- agency.

:.Cas o allegedly indicated 3
. are copies of a translatidn of this speech, pertinent portiona
: of which have been included in the enclosed Miami report. A
.+ review of this speech fails to indicate any slip of the tongue -
: . as alleged. It is noted, however, that page 33, last paragraph;? 5
- % of the enclosed Miami report relating to Castre's speech '

ld had been in Cgéa. Enclosed

contains a statement wherein Castro refers to Psweld's visit

'/ to the "Cuban Embassy" in Mexico following which he corrected
. himself indicating he meant the '"Cuban Comsulate." This could.

<2 possibly be the basis for the slip of the tongue referred to
~~ by Herminio Portel}-Vila.ﬁw "

/

e Two copies of a memorandum dated May 15, 1964 setting
" forth the results of an interview with Herminio Portell-Vila,
writer of the article containing the above-mentioned allegation, -

. are also enclosed. You were previously furnished a memorandum
~ dated February 18, 1964, containing additional data obtained
. . from Portell-Vila concerning this matter.

It is noted that Portell-Vila has stated his articles

;?5ﬂ are primarily interpretive analysis, speculation and conjecture
'“Vf'based on a review of public source data. \

A The enclosed memorandum of May 15, 1964, states that .=
. according to Portell-Vila, he gave the original of a message

received from an unknown source in Cuba pertaining to

'ﬁ Lee Harvey Oswald's alleged relations in Moscow, Rusgia, with

two Cuban Ambassadors to Mrs. Mariada ensberg, Secretary of
the Cuban Freedqn Committee in Washington, Portell- Vila
believed she passed the message on to an unknown Government

On May 22, 1964, a representative of the Central

fY"InteLLigence Agen%& (CIA) advised he recalls receiving

such a communication; however, at the time it was received

- the name Oswald was believed to relate to Osval Dorticos, 4
President of Cuba, rather than Lee Harvey Oswald.  Fiatther = - -

inquiries are being conducted in this regard. g
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' On y 1ack of desire prevente intorview with
%1

attitude toward P

before Rankin's letter, the
was on & speaking tour with Billy Jamgs Hargis, as far to the radica
right as Bringuier. That report, w "the schedule, is part of this
file (984b,pp.16-18). For 11 days prior to his scheduled return to
Orleans, e FBI knew B inguier would then be home. This, in turn,
two weeks rior to ﬂbov r's letter. In addition, with the scheduleﬂ
d the FB the ssion really desired it, Bringuier could havi
en interviewed at any me., Contrast this with the treatment of a
w“ﬁga who had had the courage to complain about the
fto both it and the Commission. Pena, too, had been available for a

TR -

©

ﬁm

uier.
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ing Tenvdays
obtained Bringuier's itinerary. He
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' Honorable J. Lee Rankin

Vv

7 Interview: with Orestgs Pena and Carlos/%ringuier S
. have not yet been conducted due to their unavailability. Pena -
'-reportedly is traveling in Europe as indicated in the memorandum
‘dated May 1, 1964, at New Orleans concerning Orestes Pena, two
- coples of whieh are enclosed. Carlos Bringuien has been away

' from New Orleans on an extended speaking tour. Both Pena and
Bringuier, howgver, are due to return to the New Orleans area

by May 30, 1964, at which time they will be promptly interviewed '
and you will be furnished the results.

With regard to your inquiry as to whether this
Bureau has conducted a thorough investigation into the
. question of possible contacts between Lee Haryey Oswald
and any representative of or known sympathizek withthe
Cagtro government of Cubja, you may be assured that this Bureau
has thoroughly explored’ EﬁIs question. To date, however,
no information has been developed indicating Oswald was
controlled, directed or employed by any individual so identified.

WU, S B T e e

«-lff"f ' Ve will continue to furnish you with communications
- I 1n duplicate containing the results of our investigations,

;,; _Sincerely yours,

‘
e
b uah

week after Rankin's letter The I "investi " o in
v 8 . gation" of him, also in|

Ehis file ( ), is slanderous in {mport and contains knowﬁ error,
Confident{a nformants" werg consulted to get nasty and wrong rumors

l
':?ggttiggh not so with Bringuier, for the radical right is in solid

it




Repot o JAMES J, gf'co;mon

 f1ad Oftie Ple »105-9342
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With Castro's speeches

’F'F“ Ncwlpnpor articles and investigation set forth concern-'ﬂ
,;gﬁﬂ ing FERNANDO
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, mentioned by RINGUIER of

New Orleans; , in testimony to C

magazine BOHEM NACIONAL, issue of 2/2/64, wherein

President's comiuig Also set forth is article from

0, during a speech on

allegation ts-made-the %

11/27/63, committed a slip o
first time OSWALD was in Cub
stated that although all

e in stating ''The
Employee of US
‘public speeches of CASTRO are mon-

‘itored, no such-slip of the tongue has been detected.
furnished translation of CASTRO's speech of 11/27/63; how-
ever no remark was noted implying that OSWALD visited

This document contains neither fecommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Your agency; it and its contents are notl to be distributed outside your ageticy.

failure te
gainst Presi-

tored by the government,
mention his reported inent speech, quoting Cuben-—¢
dent Kennedy, is not sceidental. Instead, peges were devote( %o what he didn't say. .




